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Dear Ms. Johnson:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Birmingham.








QUESTION





	Whether the city council can issue a blanket resolution, declaring all events meeting the stated criteria are determined to serve a public purpose, legally sufficient, or must the council make a public purpose determination with regard to each event?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	This Office previously issued an opinion to you concerning whether the expenditure of public funds for food and drink for a neighborhood association party or picnic serves a public purpose.  Opinion of the Attorney General to the Honorable Tamara Harris Johnson, Attorney, City of Birmingham, dated December 18, 2002, A.G. No. 2003-049.  This Office opined that the city coun�cil must make the factual determination as to whether certain neighborhood events served a public purpose.  Id.  The city would now like to approve a blan�ket resolution that declares all events that meet the stated criteria are deter�mined to serve a public purpose.





	As previously stated, this Office has advised the Birmingham City Coun�cil to make a factual determination as to whether certain events serve a public purpose.  The city council may institute blanket approval only for those few events that are factually similar to another event that has been approved previ�ously.  The city council may not, however, disregard its duty to determine whether certain events serve a public purpose.  Any blanket resolution must be narrowly tailored to specific events, and the council must still determine whether the event meets the criteria in the blanket resolution.








CONCLUSION





	The city council may not disregard its duty to determine whether certain events serve a public purpose.  The city council may, however, narrowly tailor a resolution that determines certain events, factually similar, serve a public purpose.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Rebecca Acken of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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